movements presented in the statement of cash flows. While IAS 7 defines the term “restricted cash” and requires separate
disclosure thereof, it does not preclude the requirement to include restricted cash within total cash and cash equivalents
for the purposes of the statement of cash flows. The group has accordingly erred in excluding the movement in restricted
cash from its statement of cash flows in prior years. The incorrect application of IAS 7 in the prior year has been corrected
retrospectively and the prior year statement of cash flows has been restated as detailed in note 4.4.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(continued)

SPUR CORP ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2022 | 33

4	 PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENTS continued

4.4	 Restatements of statements of financial position, profit or loss and other comprehensive income and
cash flows
Extract from consolidated statements of financial position

  Adjustments to correct errors

R’000

As at
1 July 2020

as previously
reported

 Sales by
outsourced
distributor

(4.1)

 Accounting for
marketing

funds (4.2)
 Restricted
cash (4.3)

Restated
as at

1 July 2020

ASSETS
Non-current assets  518 466 – – –  518 466
Current assets  282 440  68 439 – –  350 879
Inventories 16 148 68 439 – – 84 587
Other current assets 266 292 – – – 266 292

TOTAL ASSETS  800 906  68 439 – –  869 345

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Total equity  535 615  (815)  (2 809) –  531 991
Other equity  51 677 – – –  51 677
Retained earnings  475 501  (815)  (2 809) –  471 877
Total equity attributable to

owners of the company  527 178  (815)  (2 809) –  523 554
Non-controlling interests  8 437 – – –  8 437

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities  127 883  (317) – –  127 566
Deferred tax 57 212 (317) – – 56 895
Other non-current liabilities 70 671 – – – 70 671
Current liabilities  137 408  69 571  2 809 –  209 788
Trade and other payables  49 710  69 571 – –  119 281
Contract liabilities  5 808 –  2 809 –  8 617
Other current liabilities  81 890 – – –  81 890

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  800 906  68 439 – –  869 345

  Adjustments to correct errors

R’000

As at
30 June 2021
as previously

reported

 Sales by
outsourced
distributor

(4.1)

 Accounting for
marketing

funds (4.2)
 Restricted
cash (4.3)

 Restated
as at

30 June 2021

ASSETS
Non-current assets  500 311 – – –  500 311
Current assets  409 038  64 477 – –  473 515
Inventories  11 618  64 477 – –  76 095
Other current assets  397 420 – – –  397 420

TOTAL ASSETS  909 349  64 477 – –  973 826

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Total equity  635 173  (618)  (3 520) –  631 035
Other equity  52 969 – – –  52 969
Retained earnings  568 890  (618)  (3 520) –  564 752
Total equity attributable to

owners of the company  621 859  (618)  (3 520) –  617 721
Non-controlling interests  13 314 – – –  13 314

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities  116 291  (240) – –  116 051
Deferred tax 55 526 (240) – – 55 286
Other non-current liabilities 60 765 – – – 60 765
Current liabilities  157 885  65 335  3 520 –  226 740
Trade and other payables  60 922  65 335 – –  126 257
Contract liabilities  4 749 –  3 520 –  8 269
Other current liabilities  92 214 – – –  92 214

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  909 349  64 477 – –  973 826

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(continued)

SPUR CORP ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2022 | 34

4	 PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENTS continued

Extract from consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
  Adjustments to correct errors

R’000

For the year
ended

30 June 2021
as previously

reported

 Sales by
outsourced
distributor

(4.1)

 Accounting
for marketing

funds (4.2)
 Restricted
cash (4.3)

 Restated
for the year

ended
30 June 2021

Revenue  681 436  1 124 220  (711) –  1 804 945
Cost of sales  (165 428)  (1 123 946) – –  (1 289 374)
Gross profit  516 008  274  (711) –  515 571

Operating profit before finance
income  144 731  274  (711) –  144 294

Profit before income tax  148 239  274  (711) –  147 802
Income tax expense  (48 480)  (77) – –  (48 557)
Profit  99 759  197  (711) –  99 245
Total comprehensive income  99 773  197  (711) –  99 259

Profit attributable to:  99 759  197  (711) –  99 245
Equity owners of the company  93 082  197  (711) –  92 568
Non-controlling interests  6 677 – – –  6 677

Total comprehensive income
attributable to:  99 773  197  (711) –  99 259

Equity owners of the company  93 096  197  (711) –  92 582
Non-controlling interests  6 677 – – –  6 677

Earnings per share (cents)
Basic earnings  110.85  0.24  (0.85) –  110.24
Diluted earnings  110.48  0.23  (0.84) –  109.87

Extract from consolidated statement of cash flows
  Adjustments to correct errors

R’000

For the year
ended

30 June 2021
as previously

reported

 Sales by
outsourced
distributor

(4.1)

 Accounting for
marketing

funds (4.2)
 Restricted
cash (4.3)

 Restated
for the year

ended
30 June 2021

 Cash flow from operating
activities

 Operating profit before working
capital changes 171 486  274 –  3 435 175 195

 Working capital changes  (29 782)  (274) –  (108)  (30 164)
 Cash generated from

operations  141 704 – –  3 327  145 031

 Net cash flow from operating
activities  102 277 – –  3 327  105 604

 Net cash flow from investing
activities  384 – – –  384

 Net cash flow from financing
activities  (7 088) – – –  (7 088)

 Net movement in cash and
cash equivalents  95 573 – –  3 327  98 900

 Effect of foreign exchange
fluctuations  (55) – – –  (55)

 Net cash and cash equivalents
at beginning of year 165 352 – –  8 671 174 023

 Net cash and cash equivalents
at end of year  260 870 – –  11 998  272 868

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(continued)

SPUR CORP ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2022 | 35

5. GROUP ENTITIES

5.1 Group structure
Details of the share capital and the company’s interests in the subsidiary companies are as follows:

Country of
 incorporation

and place of
business

Issued
capital
R'000

Loan from
 subsidiary

R’000

Effective %
 interest in

 company

Trading
Direct
	– Share Buy-back (Pty) Ltd South Africa  0.1  100.0

	– Spur Group (Pty) Ltd South Africa  0.1
 60 059

(2021: 90 636)  100.0
	– Spur Group Properties (Pty) Ltd South Africa  0.1  100.0